  PRV-DBU
   Pressure Relief Valve „Burstprotection“
 atmospheric discharge
  Subject to Changes Version: PRV-DBU_01_02E.doc 1/5
we engineer your progress
Table of Content
1  Product Details ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 2
1.1  Application ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 2

Contamination grade  Filtering conforming with NAS 1638, class 9, with minimum retention rate β10≥75
3 Ordering Information
3.1 Type Code
PRV  DBU  CA    500    003  N
00  01  02 03 04 05  06 07
00 Product group Pressure relief valves PRV
01 Variant Pilot control DBU
02 Port / Case Cartridgeventil CA
03 Input flow rate Qmax.
200 l/min for high pressure 200
20 l/min for low pressure 020
04 Max.permissible pressure Pmax. 500bar 500
05 Activation Manually adjustable 20-21bar, 440-500bar e.g. adjustable 450bar
(consider adjustable range) MAN450
06 Stepped cavity WESSEL-Patrone 8.00003 (stepped cavity) 003
07 Seal NBR, temperatur range  -25°C bis +80°C N
XXX – Permanent preset characteristics      XXX – Characteristics selectable by customer
   Available           Not available
3.2 Versions currently available
The versions listed below are available as standard. Further versions as part of the options given on the type code can be configured upon request.
Designation Type Code Part Nr.
PRV –DBU –CA -200LPM -500BAR –MAN450BAR –003 -NBR PRV –DBU –CA -200 -500 –MAN450 –003 -N 412.071.403.9
PRV –DBU –CA -20LPM -  500BAR –MAN020BAR –003 -NBR PRV –DBU –CA -020 -500 –MAN007 –003 -N 412.071.404.9
  PRV-DBU
   Pressure Relief Valve „Burstprotection“
 atmospheric discharge
  Subject to Changes Version: PRV-DBU_01_02E.doc 4/5
we engineer your progress
4 Description of Characteristics in Accordance with Type Code
4.1 Characteristic 1: Variant DBU
Slip-in cartridge, damage protected
4.2 Characteristic 5: Port / Case: Variant CA - Cartridge
In the variant CA, the valve is delivered as a cartridge valve. The Cavity has to be designed
according to Feature 6 (stepped bore)
4.3 Characteristic 2: input flow rate
Depending on the pressure range: The high pressure (> 440 bar) version is designed for approx.. 200 l/min, the low pressure version the
maximum possible flow rate is limited to 20 l/min.
4.4 Characteristic 3: Max.permissible pressure
The maximum allowable pressure is depending on the body solidity and from the spring: 550bar
4.5  Characteristic 4: Activation / Setting
ATTENTION
During operation, the valve can heat up to the oil temperature.
CAUTION
Do not unscrew the set-screws (2) more than B mm out of the housing (see scale). No set-
tings may be done while the valve is pressurized.
a. Ensure that the flow control valve is not under pressure
b. Undo the counter-nut (1) .
c. Adjust the maximum operating pressure of the attachment:
... Increase: Turn the set-screw (2) to the right (CW)
... Reduce: Turn the set-screw (2) to the left (CCW)
d. Secure setting with a counter-nut (1)
Max.permissible pressure Pmax. A mm B mm C bar D bar 1mm =      bar
20bar  (adjustable range 7-9bar) MAN020 ≈17,5 ≈18,5 ≈9 ≈7 ≈2,2
450bar (adjustable range 440-550bar) MAN450 ≈15,5 ≈16,5 ≈550 ≈440 ≈124,5
4.6 Characteristic 6: Stepped cavity 8.00003
The pilot-operated pressure relief valve is a cartridge device and is
screwed into a stepped bore according WESSEL standard 8.00003 (G1/2).
4.7 Characteristic 7: Seal
NBR, temperature range  -25°C bis +80°C
  PRV-DBU
   Pressure Relief Valve „Burstprotection“
 atmospheric discharge
  Subject to Changes Version: PRV-DBU_01_02E.doc 5/5
we engineer your progress
5 Installation
5.1 General information
 Observe all installation and safety information of the construction machine / attachment tools manufacturer.
 Only technically permitted changes are to be made on the construction machine.
 The user has to ensure that the device is suitable for the respective application.
 Application exclusively for the range of application specified by the manufacturer.
 Before installation or de-installation, the hydraulic system is to be depressurized.
 Settings are to be made by qualified personnel only.
 Opening is only to be performed with the approval of the manufacturer, otherwise the warranty is invali-dated.
5.2 General Instructions